# Agenda

## New Paltz Town Board

# June 17, 2021 6:30 pm

This meeting will be held via teleconference via Zoom: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83667234905?pwd=MVRkSDJPczREN0ZRblMxRlJ0ZldVQT09

## Meeting ID: 836 6723 4905

Passcode: 883506 One tap mobile +19292056099,,83667234905#,,,,,0#,,883506# US (New York)

Dial by your location +1 929 205 6099 US (New York)

#### The meeting will also be recorded and uploaded to the New Paltz Government Meetings YouTube channel the following day: https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL0CrpHCjzienxeU7xDb6U823-VFbmvbCv

\*PLEASE NOTE: Based on the New York State Governor's executive order Continuing Temporary Suspension and Modification of Laws Relating to the Disaster Emergency, the Town of New Paltz will be closing in-person access to meetings and authorizing that meetings be held remotely by conference call or similar service until further notice. Persons wishing to provide public comment can either join the Zoom meeting or email <u>clerk@townofnewpaltz.org</u> and the comments will be entered into the minutes. If you would like to make a public comment on Zoom, you can raise your digital hand by clicking on the Reactions button at the bottom of your screen, then clicking on "raise your hand". If you are calling in you can raise your digital hand by pressing \*9

#### 6:30 p.m. Town Board as Police Commission Meeting

Call to Order Pledge of Allegiance Approval of Agenda Announcements Public Input\* (see note above)

- 1. Executive session to discuss personnel
- 2. Review request to approve appointing part-time Officer Caelan Marsh to a 90 day temporary full-time position
- **3.** Review and discussion of revised policies 121.0 Search Warrants and 47.5 Impaired and Intoxicated Driving Cases
- 4. Update on IPVI program roll-out
- 5. NPPRRC Report Recommendation Review
  - **a.** Recommendation of the NPPRRC: All New Paltz Government employees; New Paltz Town Board, Village Board of New Paltz and all entities under these jurisdictions and the town justices receive training in Undoing Racism presented by the People's Institute for Survival and Beyond. It is also recommended that an in-service training be instituted annually as a refresher course and to capture any new hires by the same presenters. Peter Heymann

<u>heymann.peter@gmail.com</u>, Tracy Givens-Hunter <u>thgivens@gmail.com</u> (Trainers from the People's Institute for Survival and Beyond)

- **b.** Recommendation of the NPPRRC: The NPPD develop a practice of decrying misuse of force incidents anywhere in clear language and articulate how this department avoids similar acts through training, policy, and ethical commitments.
- **c.** Recommendation of the NPPRRC: The NPPD as an agency and the officers therein refrain from and contradict statements such as 'Blue Lives Matter,' as there is no such thing as a 'blue life,' there is a uniform which is worn by choice, while BIPOC are often deprived of choices through historic and current norms of policing. This includes visual speech such as flags and garments.
- 6. Monthly Report
- 7. Discussion: Temporary waiver of No Parking requirement on Cragswood Rd. for July event

### Adjourn

### 7:00 pm Continuation of Public Hearing: Critical Environmental Areas

1. Public Comment

Followed by Town Board Meeting Call to Order Pledge of Allegiance Approval of Agenda Announcements

Public Input\* (see note above)

- 1. Highways truck purchase proposal
- 2. Authorization to put out to bid for sale at auction the following items:
  - Bomag Large Roller
  - 2 digging buckets for an excavator
  - Paladin Snow Blower
  - 2 Tarco Highlander Sanders
  - Heil Tailgate
  - Ox Body for a Dump Truck
- 3. Acceptance of resignation effective June 30, 2021: Oliver Fisher, Highways
- **4.** Authorization to hire Anthony Apel for the MEO position replacing Oliver Fisher at the rate of \$25.15/hr beginning July 1, 2021, increasing to \$26.24 in January 2022 and increasing to \$26.74 in July 2022
- 5. Discussion: demolition of NPCCC trailer

### 6. Consent Agenda

**a.** Approval of minutes: June 3, 2021; June 8, 2021

- b. Acceptance of resignation: Philipe Robbins, Ethics Board
- c. Authorization to sponsor women's kickball at Field of Dreams
- **d.** Approval of 30-day waiver for liquor license for Rubirosa Cucina and Bar, Inc, 5 New Paltz Plaza
- e. Authorization to comply with required filings in response to Department of Public Service guidance relating to the Covid-19 moratorium on utility service terminations and disconnections
- f. Hampton Inn reimbursement for Central Hudson payments
- **g.** Authorization to hire Steve Pearl and Disability Management Associates, Inc. as the Town of New Paltz's workers' compensation claims manager
- 7. Approve appointment of Officer Caelan Marsh to 90 day temporary full-time position at the rate of \$22.62/hr beginning July 11, 2021
- **8.** Accept the resignation of full-time Officer Michelle Yeager effective end of tour on June 22, 2021
- 9. Resolution Authorizing Water Line Easement from New Paltz Fire Department, Inc.
- **10.** Resolution Calling on The U.S. Senate to Pass the For the People Act, S1, in the United States Senate
- 11. June Warrant
- **12.** Discussion: return to in-person meetings

### Adjourn